The correction also decreased the closing balances of restricted
cash and equivalents by $34.1 million, receivables by $0.19 million and
accumulated surplus by $34.3 million for the year ended 30 June 2018.

In addition, the cash balances for the Native Title Holder Incentive for
Mineral Exploration and Land Access Account and the Native Title Land
and Equity Fund were previously reported under the Department’s
operating bank account. The misstatement has now been corrected and
the SPAs are now reported in accordance with TI 1103, which required
restricted assets (funds received for specific purposes) to be presented
separately. Accordingly, $19.5 million and $17.8 million have been reclassified
for the years ended 30 June 2017 and 30 June 2018 respectively.

The following tables show the restatement of the Department’s
Financial Statements as a result of the correction of the error.

76 Department of the Premier and Cabinet Annual Report 2018–2019Department of the Premier and Cabinet

i) Statement of Financial Position
   Impact of correction of error

As previously
reported

$’000

2018
Adjustment

$’000

Restated
$’000

As previously
reported

$’000

2017
Adjustment

$’000

 Restated
$’000

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  41,945  (17,807)  24,138  51,491  (19,509)  31,982
Restricted cash and cash
equivalents

-  17,807  17,807 -  19,509  19,509

Receivables (a)  1,186  (186)  1,000  1,710  (165)  1,545
Other current assets  5,995 -  5,995  7,226 -  7,226
Total Current Assets 49,126 (186) 48,940 60,427 (165) 60,262
Non-current assets
Restricted cash and
cash equivalents

 34,673  (34,123)  550  33,746  (33,472)  274

Other non-current assets  27,231 -  27,231  27,832 -  27,832
Total Non-current Assets 61,904 (34,123) 27,781 61,578 (33,472) 28,106
Total Assets 111,030 (34,309) 76,721 122,005 (33,637) 88,368
Current Liabilities
Payables (b) 1,907 1,045 2,952 5,269 - 5,269

Other current liabilities 13,057 - 13,057 14,060 - 14,060

Total Current Liabilities 14,964 1,045 16,009 19,329 - 19,329
Non-current Liabilities
Provisions 2,837 - 2,837 2,532 - 2,532

Total Non-current Liabilities 2,837 - 2,837 2,532 - 2,532
Total Liabilities 17,801 1,045 18,846 21,861  - 21,861
Net Assets 93,229 (35,354) 57,875 100,144 (33,637) 66,507
Equity
Contributed equity 36,368 - 36,368 39,117 - 39,117

Reserves 164 - 164 (22) - (22)

Accumulated surplus (c) 56,697 (35,354) 21,343 61,049 (33,637) 27,412

Total Equity 93,229 (35,354) 57,875 100,144 (33,637) 66,507

(a) Includes an adjustment for the receivable that represented the accrued interest ($0.18 million) on the Browse account and the adjustment for the effect of the adoption of AASB 9 ($6k).
See note 8.3.

(b) During the year it was found that $1.045 million was paid for expenses incurred during the previous financial year. The previous year’s payables and accumulated surplus have been restated to
reflect the appropriate treatment for this expenditure. See ‘Statement of changes in equity’ and note 5.4.

(c) The reduction of $33.6 million to accumulated surplus in 2017 represents $30.9 million of funds received in 2013 and $2.7 million interest earned on this amount until 30 June 2017.

77Disclosures and Legal Compliance Notes to the Financial Statements

ii) Statement of comprehensive income

Impact of correction of error

As Previously
reported

$’000

2018
Adjustment

$’000
Restated

$’000

As Previously
reported

$’000

2017
Adjustment

$’000
Restated

$’000

Total cost of services 148,706 - 148,706 202,656 - 202,656

Income

Interest revenue 666 (666)  - 658 (658)  -

Other revenue 3,034 - 3,034 8,795 - 8,795

Income from State Government 140,654 - 140,654 211,109 - 211,109

Deficit for the period (4,352) (666) (5,018) 17,906 (658) 17,248

8.3 Initial application of Australian Accounting Standards

AASB 9 Financial Instruments
AASB 9 Financial instruments replaces AASB 139 Financial instruments: Recognition and Measurements for annual reporting periods beginning on or after
1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

The Department applied AASB 9 retrospectively, with an initial application date of 1 July 2018. The adoption of AASB 9 has resulted in changes in accounting
policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In accordance with AASB 9, the Department has restated the comparative